
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Looker, Mercer and Taylor 
 

Date: Thursday, 5 April 2018 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
4. The Determination of an Application by Dunnington 

Community Events for a Premises Licence (Section 18(3)) in 
respect of Eastfield Showfield, Eastfield Lane, Dunnington, 
York, YO19 5ND (CYC-060438)   

 



 

Democratic Services: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551088 

 Email  - democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Library. 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining whether 
evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. Committee Members have 
a duty to view all evidence prese
[...]
cracy 
Officer for an extension of time at least 2 working days before the 
hearing. However, this will not be automatically granted and will be at the 
discretion of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee may take into account any documentary evidence 
or other information in support of the application, representations or 
notice, either before the hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, 
at the hearing. 
 
If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will 
normally proceed but will consider their written objection and hear and 
consider any evidence and argument in relation to it put forward by the 
Applicant. In considering written evidence in the absence of a 
Representor, appropriate weight will be attached, given that the person 
cannot be questioned by the Applicant and Members.  
 
The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given 
or evidence produced by a party or witness which is not relevant to 
the application, representations, or notice, and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Duplication should be avoided. Comments must 
be confined to those points already made, although the parties may 
extend or expand on their written submissions. The Sub-Committee will 
have read and familiarised themselves with all the written submissions 
and the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the 
points to be repeated or made at length. The Applicant and 
Representors cannot raise substantial new information at a hearing 
which has not been seen previously by the other parties. 
 
A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not 
referred to in the written submission. Additional representations which do 
not amount to an amplification of the original representation may not be 
made at the hearing. 

Page 2



 
Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the 
hearing. If this does occur, that person may, before the end of the 
hearing, submit in writing any information which they would have been 
entitled to give orally. 

 
Procedure prior to the Hearing 
 
The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing 
to note the matters that are to be presented. They will only be 
accompanied by the Democracy Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). 
Attention will only be drawn to the nature of the application and the 
premises or person to which it relates. The actual application will not be 
discussed.  
 
At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and 
any Representors or representatives will report to reception and be 
asked to wait in reception until the democracy officer calls them through 
to the committee room.  
Procedure at the Hearing 
 
1. Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair. 
 
2. The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers 

[Democracy Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) 
and the Licensing Officer], welcomes the Applicant and 
Representors (or their representatives), and establishes the 
identity of all who will be taking part. 

 
3. The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be 

followed at the hearing. 
 
4. The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda. 
 
5. When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the 

Chair will invite the Licensing Officer to present the application. 
 
6. The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the 

application details, introduces the report and gives an update on 
any recent changes. 

 

Page 3



7. The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and 
Representors (or representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer 
questions to clarify any points raised in the report. 

 
8. The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present 

their case. 
 
9. The Applicant (or their representative) will present their case and 

may call any witnesses to support their case [maximum 15 
minutes]. 

 
10. The Cha
[...]
 be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 
interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 
 

 
 

Page 7



Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

 Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

 Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; and 

 Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies 
of all public agenda/reports.  

 Applicant  

 Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

          5 April 2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning & Public Protection 

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for Eastfield 
Showfield, Eastfield Lane, Dunnington, York, YO19 5ND 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
grant of a premise licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC-060438 

3. Name of applicant:   Dunnington Community Events 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:  The proposal is to allow for the provision of 
the following licensable activities: 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Plays (indoors & outdoors) Friday to Sunday 
10:00 – 23:00 

Films (indoors & outdoors) Friday to Sunday 
10:00 – 23:00 

Boxing or wrestling (indoors) Friday to Sunday 
10:00 – 23:00 

Live music (indoors & outdoors) Friday to Sunday 
09:00 – 23:00 

Recorded Music (indoors & 
outdoors) 

Friday to Sunday 
09:00 – 23:00 

Performances of Dance 
(indoors & outdoors) 

Friday to Sunday 
09:00 – 23:00 
 

Opening times Unrestricted 
 

  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 

6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.  A copy of the plan 
of the premises is attached at Annex 2.  

 
       Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

7.  The operating schedule showing how the applicant will address the 
four licensing objectives as follows: 

 General 

1)  Dedicated event safety officer. 

2)  Committee members and volunteers present throughout events. 

3)  Full risk assessment and site plan. 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

4)  Licensed security. 

Public Safety 

5)  Barriers. 

6)  Licensed security. 

7)  Volunteers / marshalls. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

8)  Car parking marshalls in dedicated car parks. 

9) Regular security patrols. 

Protection of Children from Harm 

10) Lost children area. 

11) Visible stewards. 
 

  
 Special Policy Consideration 
 
8.  This premise is not located within the special policy area. 
     
  

Page 10



 

Consultation  
 

9. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with 
s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.  In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish 
council were notified by way of register.    

10. All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
 

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 
 
11.  North Yorkshire Police made a representation to the application but 

withdrew it when the applicant agreed to the following conditions 
being attached to the premises licence if granted: 

 
1) The York Safety Advisory Group will be presented with the 

Events Safety Manual, full risk assessment, Public Liability 
Certification and Safety Certification where the expected 
attendance is above 499 people and / or significant 
demountable structures or road closures are proposed no later 
than 3 months prior to the event. 

 
2) A scale plan showing the layout of the event, to include fire 

exits, shall be submitted to the Safety Advisory Group 3 
months prior to the event. 

 
3) There shall be a litter pick of the area upon the conclusion of 

the event (or daily conclusion should the event be held over a 
number of days) with particular emphasis on any glass items 
that have been brought onto site by customers. 

 
4) All necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that all 

supervisory staff in sole charge of children and young people 
are Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checked by the 
licence holder. 

 
5) There shall be no more than 6 events totalling no more than 

18 days in any 12 month period. 
 

Page 11



 

6) Prior to holding any event the fire authority should be notified 
in good time of the activities and layout which are to be held so 
they can make suitable observations and recommendations to 
ensure that fire safety measures are appropriate in the 
circumstances having assessed the risk to the public and the 
adequacy of the existing fire precautions. 

 
7) A dispersal policy appropriate to the site will be agreed with 

the Licensing Authority. 
 

8) A minimum of 2 SIA registered door supervisors will be on 
duty at the premises to cover an occupancy of up to 500 
customers throughout trading hours when licensable activities 
are taking place and the premises is open to the public, and an 
additional SIA registered door supervisor will be employed per 
100 customers (or part of) thereafter. 

 
9) The need for SIA registered door staff shall be determined in 

accordance with a risk assessment with specific consideration 
given to boxing and wrestling events, the risk assessments 
shall be carried out by the premises licence holder.  When 
employed door staff will wear high visibility armbands. 

 
10) An adequate number of stewards shall be on duty when 

licensable activities are taking place and the premises is open 
to the public which specific consideration given to boxing and 
wrestling events. 

 
Boxing / Wrestling Events only 
 

11) A qualified first aider shall be present throughout any sporting 
entertainment involving boxing and wrestling. 

 
12) Where a ring is used it will be constructed by a competent                

person and shall be inspected by a competent authority before 
use and any material used to form the skirt of the ring shall be 
flame retardant. 

 
13) The seating layout shall be agreed with the appropriate 

authorities. 
 

14) All drinks shall be served in non-glass vessels only.  For 
glass bottled drinks, the drink is to be decanted into non-glass 
vessels. 

  

Page 12



 

12.  The agreement is attached at Annex 3. 
 
13. City of York Council Public Protection (Environmental Protection) 

made a representation on the grounds that the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective would be undermined if the premises 
licence were to be granted in the terms applied for.  Public 
Protection withdrew the representation after mediation with the 
applicant who agreed to the following conditions being attached to 
the licence if granted: 

 
1) A detailed plan showing the exact layout of the site and proposed 

sound monitoring locations shall be sent to the City of York 
Council’s Public Protection Environmental Protection and Licensing 
Authority at least 28 days before an event.  The plan shall include a 
sample of a leaflet to be delivered to residential properties within 
the vicinity of the event giving details of the event and a list of the 
addresses which will receive the leaflet. 

 
2) Generators shall be placed away from residential properties and if 

possible behind a building or screen. 
 

3) The quietest generators available shall be used. 
 

4) Before the event a designated complaints phone shall be set to 
vibrate and the complaint hotline number tested to make sure it is 
working. 

 
14.  The Public Protection representation and agreement is attached at 

Annex 4. 
 

        Summary of Representations made by Other Parties  
 
15.  Representations have been received from 72 residents on the 

grounds that all four of the licensing objectives will be undermined 
but in particular in relation to the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective.  A list of representors is attached at Annex 5. 
Copies of the representations are attached at Annex 6. 

16. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 7. 

Planning Issues  
 
17. There are no planning issues. 

Page 13



 

Options  

18. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

19. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

20. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

21. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify / add conditions 
accordingly. 

22. Option 4:  Reject the application. 
 

Analysis 

23. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

24. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
25. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
26. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
27. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant.  
 

Council Plan 
 

28. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

29. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s 
Plan for a prosperous city for all and a co
[...]
duty were  
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value 
added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c)  “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence – 

(i)   the holder of the premises licence, 
(ii)  the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such 
a licence; 

(d)  “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 
capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 
Tax Act 1994(7). 

 
3.  Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be 
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 
 
4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 

2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the 
second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
(2)  The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second 
day. 

Page 162



MANDATORY CONDITION:  DOOR SUPERVISION 
 
1.  In accordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by section 25 Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006), where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified 
times one or more individuals must be at the 
[...]
elevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this 
subsection applies to the film in question, admission of children must be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation made by that licensing authority. 

 
4.  In this section - 'children' means persons aged under 18; and 'film classification body' means 
the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 
1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for classification). 
 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 10  

 

Legislation and Policy Considerations 

1. The following provisions of The Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:  S4 
general duties of licensing authorities; s17 application for premises licence; s18 
determination of application for premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of 
application; ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions; The Licensing Act 
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010; and The Licensing Act 2003 
(Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.  

 
2. The following provisions of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 

Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:  
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to 
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications 
 

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application:  Section 2 The Licensing Objectives; Section 9 Determining 
applications; Section 10 Conditions attached to premises licences and club 
certificates; and Section 13 Statements of licensing policy.  
 

4. The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:  5.0 Applications for Premises Licences, Club 
Premises Certificates and Variations; 6.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 8.0 Licensing Hours. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amended 15/01/15 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION FROM 

APPLICANT 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Dunnington Community Events Premises License Application 

Eastfield Showfield, Eastfield Lane, Dunnington, York, YO19 5ND (CYC-060438) 

 

We resurrected the fayre 12 years ago and at the start it was a 4 night and 2-day event.  As time has 

gone on we have reduced the days and nights - by listening to comments, to suit what is supported and 

the hours available by the volunteer committee.  We moved from Dunnington Sports Club to a local 

farmers field so we were able to include vehicles, animals etc in the fayre and more importantly there 

were car parking fields available which we did not have at the Sports Club.   

We had no intention of holding events all year round but felt that we may like to add another event or 

so in the future so it left us some flexibility and had not quite understood the license procedure.  We 

have accepted the license restrictions from North Yorkshire Police including that there shall be no 

more than 6 events totalling no more than18 days in any 12-month period.  

Access/Car Parking – prior to the event signs are put up in the village to direct people to the event 

and car parking fields.  A ‘no vehicle entry’ sign is placed at the start of the public footpath at the end 

of Petercroft Lane. Cones are placed in front of the houses on Eastfield Lane between the Holly Croft 

Junction and Eastfield Showfield and then barrier tape is used from there until the last house on 

Eastfield Lane in the direction of Stamford Bridge.  Parking stewards are available throughout the 

events directing cars on arrival and departure.  We use a one-way system with cars leaving down 

Eastfield Lane towards Stamford Bridge away from the village. 

Pedestrian entrance is along a public footpath at the end of Petercroft Lane away from the carpark 

entrances. 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder – SIA badged security, marshals and committee are present at all 

times during the events, so we can ensure public safety.   

Site Clearance – All rubbish is place in a hired skip and removed after the event.  A road sweeper is 

hired on the Monday morning after events if required to clean; Eastfield Lane, Holly Tree Lane, 

Petercroft Lane, Horsfield Way and Intake Lane. 

Toilets – these are hired in and all waste taken away in tanks. 

Full Event Manual - to be submitted 3 months prior to event including; description, aims, objectives, 

organiser, management structure, insurance, safety advisory group members, event 

control/communications, stewarding, crowd control, site plan, contractor’s responsibilities, medical 

provision, lost children, vehicle movement, traffic management/car parking, noise, emergency 

evacuation procedures/routes, catering, external contractors, site clearance.  Copies of - 

steward/volunteer briefing note, lost child form and resident’s flier to be included. 

Music - JSS Audio - PA and audio hire and installation company based in York are used.  Noise 

checks to be carried out and logged during testing and with every band playing. 

We support the village facilities using both The Reading Rooms and Dunnington Sports Club for 

smaller events, but they are sometimes too small to cover costs. 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION FROM 

REPRESENTORS 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 175



Page 176


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 The Determination of an Application by Dunnington Community Events for a Premises Licence (Section 18(3)) in respect of Eastfield Showfield, Eastfield Lane, Dunnington, York, YO19 5ND (CYC-060438)
	Annex 01 - Application Form
	Annex 02 - Plan of premises
	Annex 03 - Police Agreed Conditions
	Annex 04 - EPU Agreed Conditions
	Annex 05 - List of Representors
	Annex 06 - Representations
	Annex 07 - Map of Area
	Annex 08 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 09 -  Legislation & Policy
	Cover sheet for Applicant
	Additional Evidence - Applicant
	Cover sheet for Representors
	Additional Evidence - Jenny Brooks
	Additional Evidence - Stuart Kay




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 5 April 2018 

Present Councillors Looker, Mercer and Taylor 

  

 
1. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Looker be appointed to Chair the 

meeting.  
 
 

2. Introductions  
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

4. The Determination of an Application by Dunnington 
Community Events for a Premises Licence (Section 18(3)) 
in respect of Eastfield Showfield, Eastfield Lane, 
Dunnington, York, YO19 5ND (CYC-060438)  
 
Members considered an application by Dunnington Community 
Events for a Premises Licence Section 18(3) in respect of 
Eastfield Showfield, Eastfield Lane, Dunnington, York, YO19 
5ND. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the hearing: 
 

1. The prevention of crime and disorder. 
2. Public safety 
3. The prevention of public nuisance.  
4. The protection of children from harm.  



 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 

1. The application form.  
 

2. The Licensing Officer’s report and her comments made at 
the Hearing. She outlined the application and advised that 
the premises were not located in the special policy 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). She reported that the 
consultation had been carried out in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 and that conditions had been 
mediated with North Yorkshire Police and City of York 
Council Public Protection (Environmental Protection).  She 
stated that there had been representations from 72 other 
interested parties and she outlined the four options 
available to the committee.  

 
3. The applicant’s representations in writing and at the 

Hearing. The applicant stated that the fair had started 12 
years ago and that since then the length of the event had 
been reduced  to suit the community. The applicant had 
moved from the Sports Club to the field at Eastfield Lane 
as here had been a lack of car parking.  
 
The applicant noted that additional conditions had been 
agreed with North Yorkshire Police and City of York 
Council Public Protection to that ensure future events ran 
as smoothly as possible. The applicant explained the 
measures they had put in place for car parking, security 
and waste collection. The applicant advised that a full 
events manual would be submitted 3 months prior to 
events covering all of the arrangements in detail. The 
applicant reiterated that the events were family events, 
which the Committee held for the benefit of the 
community, and which had raised money for several local 
charities. 
 
In response to questions from the panel, the applicant 
confirmed that they had hired a company to provide sound 
and they monitored the noise level during every 
performance. The applicant  also stated that if the weather 



was such that the fields were unsuitable for car parking, 
events would not go ahead.  

 
4. The representations made by Stuart Kay, on behalf of 

Dunnington Parish Council, who reported the Parish 
Council were aware of a number of objections to this 
application. He explained that the objections focused on 
the number of events requested in the application, as 
there was still significant goodwill within the community for 
the two events currently running. However, the parking 
and noise issues had a detrimental impact on residents’ 
amenity and as such 6 events a year (or 18 days) was too 
much to ask. The Parish Council felt that if the Sub-
Committee were minded to grant the application that they 
limit this to two events per year. He also welcomed the 
conditions imposed by North Yorkshire Police as he felt 
they would go some way to reducing anti social behaviour.  

 
5. The representations made by Ian Hughes, on behalf of 

several local residents, who felt there should be more 
conditions to protect residents, if the Sub-Committee were 
minded to approve the application. He stated that, whilst 
there was goodwill towards longstanding events such as 
the fair and bonfire, anti social behaviour was getting 
progressively worse. He stated that a broad concern of the 
community was that the events being held were of a size 
that could not be considered ‘village’ events. He explained 
that the infrastructure of a village like Dunnington was 
unable to cope with such a massive influx of people and 
that it was putting a strain on the lives of residents.  
 
Mr Hughes stated that it was felt the application had not 
been advertised widely enough. He also highlighted 
concerns around the safety of children at such large 
events. He asked that, if the Sub-Committee be minded to 
approve the application that they limit the amount of 
events to the two current events and restrict the number of 
attendees.  

 
6. The 72 representations made in writing before the 

hearing.  
 
The representations made by North Yorkshire Police and City of 
York Council Public Protection (Environmental Protection) were 
withdrawn prior to the Hearing as conditions were agreed.  



 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for.  
Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee.  
Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable  
activities to which the application relates and modify / add 
conditions accordingly. 
Option 4:  Reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided to approve Option 2, to grant the 
licence with the modified conditions mediated with North 
Yorkshire Police and Council Public Protection (Environmental 
Protection).  
 
The Sub-Committee then imposed the following additional 
conditions: 
 
1) A maximum number of 4 events shall be held per calendar 

year and each such event shall last no longer than 2 
consecutive days.  
 

2) That an event specific noise and lighting management plan 
shall be submitted to the Council’s Pubic Protection Team by 
the premises licence holder not less than 28 days before an 
event for less than 500 people and at least 8 weeks before 
an event for over 500 people and agreed in writing by the 
Council’s Public Protection Team.  Once it has been agreed 
in writing by the Council’s Public Protection Team, the noise 
and lighting management plan shall be implemented during 
the specified event. No event shall take place unless the 
noise and lighting management plan has first been agreed in 
writing by Council’s Pubic Protection Team for each specific 
event.  

 
3) That a Full Event Manual to include the matters referred to 

under that heading on page 169 of the Agenda papers, and 



to incorporate the Events Safety Manual and documents 
requested in the conditions agreed with North Yorkshire 
Police, shall be submitted to the York Safety Advisory Group 
no later than 3 months prior to an event when the expected 
attendance is more than 499 people.  

 
4) Before the event a designated complaints phone shall be set 

to vibrate and tested. The number shall be circulated to the 
public on the leaflet requested in the conditions agreed with 
the City of York Council Public Protection (Environmental 
Protection) Unit.  

 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, 
including the operating schedule, for granting the premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003, shall be included in the 
licence, unless contradictory to the above conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns raised by local 
residents including the impact on them of traffic congestion and 
noise disturbance as a result of activities on the site.  No 
objections had been submitted by the Responsible Authorities 
and, whilst the concerns of the residents were genuine, there 
was not sufficient evidence to persuade the Sub-Committee to 
refuse the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee was encouraged by the measures stated 
by the applicant in order to satisfy the four licensing objectives 
and the conditions agreed with the Police and Public Protection 
Unit. The overall conclusion of the Sub-Committee was that the 
licence should be granted for the licensable activities requested 
but subject to additional conditions to limit the number of events 
that could take place each year and to require the submission of 
a noise management plan in order to prevent public nuisance. It 
was considered that all these measures should address the 
concerns raised and promote the licensing objectives.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee was mindful that 
if concerns about public nuisance or other problems with the 
premises were to arise, it would be possible for the licence to be 
reviewed. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above mandatory and additional conditions 
which addressed representations made both in writing and at 
the hearing, as it met all the licensing objectives. The Sub-



Committee made this decision taking into consideration the 
representations, the Licensing Objectives, the City of York 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
These conditions came into effect immediately and the license 
would be issued from the Licensing Section in due course. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am]. 


